UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

May 1, 2007

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

THERMAGE, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

001-33123 (Commission File Number) 68-0373593 (I.R.S. Employer

Identification Number)

25881 Industrial Boulevard, Hayward, California 94545

(Address of principal executive offices)

(510) 782-2286

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Edgar Filing: THERMAGE INC - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 1, 2007, we are issuing a press release and holding a conference call regarding our financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2007. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

This information shall not be deemed filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

To supplement the condensed consolidated financial information presented on a GAAP basis, management has made reference to non-GAAP net income and loss, and non-GAAP earnings per share measures in both the press release and the conference call that exclude the impact of all stock-based compensation expenses, and amounts recorded for revaluation of a preferred stock warrants liability, all net of income taxes. The calculation of non-GAAP net earnings per share in the quarter ended March 31, 2006 also assumes the conversion into common stock of our convertible preferred stock, which automatically converted into shares of common stock upon our initial public offering in November 2006. Our management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures provide investors with insight into what is used by management to conduct a more meaningful and consistent comparison of our ongoing operating results and trends, compared with historical results. This presentation is also consistent with management s internal use of the measure, which it uses to measure the performance of ongoing operating results, against prior periods and against our internally developed targets. A table reconciling the GAAP financial measures to the non-GAAP measures is included in the condensed consolidated financial information attached to the press release.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits. (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.Description99.1Press Release of Thermage, Inc. dated as of May 1, 2007.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

THERMAGE, INC.

Date: May 1, 2007

By: /s/ Laureen DeBuono Laureen DeBuono Chief Financial Officer